
 

Camberwell Community Council 
 

Wednesday 20 June 2012 
7.00 pm 

Lettsom Tenants Hall, 114 Vestry Road, Camberwell, London SE5 8PQ 
 

Membership  
Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 12 June 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

   

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 2 - 12) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2012. 
 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 - Community Infrastructure Levy consultation 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

 

 Officers from the local Safer Neighbourhoods Teams and the Community 
Wardens to give an update and respond to questions. 
 

 

9. REVITALISE CAMBERWELL  
 

 

 • Refresh of the findings from the initial consultation, undertaken in 
October  – December 2011 

• Detailed summary of the data collection 

• Introduction to the urban design framework for Camberwell and its 
role in the scheme 

 

 

 BREAK - OPPORTUNITY FOR RESIDENTS TO TALK TO 
COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS 
 

 

10. CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 2012/13 - MEETING THEMES 
FOR THE YEAR AHEAD  

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

11. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2012/13 (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Councillors to consider the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 31) 
 

 

 Please submit your written questions to the Constitutional Officer or 
Community Councils Development Officer. 
 

 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 32 - 39) 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members to consider the local parking schemes contained within the 
report. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  Tuesday 12 June 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7187 or 
email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 25 April 2012 
 

 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 25 April 2012 at 
7.00 pm at Lettsom Tenants Hall, 114 Vestry Road, London SE5 8PQ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Tim Walker, (Senior Engineer), Public Realm 
Rebecca Scott, (Programme Director) NHS Southwark (PCT) 
Grace Semakula, (Community Council Development Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo, (Constitutional Officer)   

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter John and Ian Wingfield.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2012 be approved as a correct 

Agenda Item 5
2



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 25 April 2012 
 

record and signed by the chair. 
 

 
 

6. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The following announcements were made at the meeting: 
 
Camberwell community council fund for 20
[...]
and engagement team on 020 7525 
7888 or southwark.communication@southwarkpct.nhs.uk 
 
The report is available on the website at www.southwarkpct.nhs.uk  
 

7. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the deputation request from a group of residents from Shenley and Linnell 
Roads be heard.  

 
Gavin Hales spokesperson for the deputation outlined that he represented 14 households 
in Shenley Road and a minority of residents in Linnell Road.  He said when Lucas 
Gardens CPZ was first introduced on 16 January 2012, those outside the zone were not 
consulted and the displacement of parking was not foreseen. He stated that at least two 
thirds of parking in the area had been displaced which had caused problems for families 
(outside the zone) being unable to park outside their homes and had made other roads in 
close proximity (no CPZs) congested and dangerous. 
 
The spokesperson provided a list of recommendations that were summarised in the 
deputation report.  Camberwell community council agreed to a motion based on those 
recommendations:  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Camberwell Community Council formally requests that Southwark Council 
consult residents on streets outside of the LGCPZ not presently covered by parking 
controls on options to manage on-street parking pressures, including a 
new/extended CPZ.   

 
A proposed list of streets to be consulted on as set out below:  

 

5



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 25 April 2012 
 

• The southern (non-CPZ) section of Vestry Road  
• McNeil Road  
• Lyndhurst Grove (to the point at which CPZ Zone B starts)  
• Azenby Road  
• Linnell Road  
• Oswyth Road  
• Gairloch Road  
• Shenley Road  
• Cross Road  
• Crofton Road  
• Bushey Hill Road  
• Talfourd Road  
• Talfourd Place  
• Denman Road  

 
2. That the Camberwell Community Council formally requests that Southwark Council 

urgently review the implementation and operation of the LGCPZ with a view to 
moderating its impact on sur
[...]
Arboriculture Manager.  He ran a tree warden network and knew first hand the benefits of 
the community engagement and the value of expert volunteers.   
 
The Tree Council met with Gary formally and is looking forward to working with him as part 
of Londoners Love Trees. A tree warden network had been set up in Southwark, where 17 
prospective volunteers are already signed up and many have had their induction into the 
scheme.  Three hundred and thirty tree wardens were recruited across London with pan-
London and borough based activities are planned. 
 
Southwark’s tree would have new champions, residents would have more, better cared for 
trees and Gary has an expanded pool of expertise on which he could call for support. 
 
For more information visit the website www.treecouncil.org.uk    
 
 

10



10 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 25 April 2012 
 

10. CLEANER GREENER SAFER REVENUE FUND 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the proposed schemes set out in the report be agreed following receipt of the 
final costings for each individual scheme, which is to be determined at a later 
community council meeting. 

 
2. That the following corrections be made: 
 

• Scheme 1 – Entry phone system should read: All wards that were agreed by a 
range of people.  

 
• Scheme 4 should say: Wells Way Triangle Residents Association.   

 
 

11. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered information in the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 
• Abbotswood Road – not to install ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions. 

 
• Grove Park – the installation ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions. 

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 

 

13. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 
 

 

11



11 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 25 April 2012 
 

 Executive Function  
 
Members considered information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Mr Jacob Ayetor be appointed as school governor to Bessemer Grange Primary 
School. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

12



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

11. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
20 June 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community 
Council  

Report title: 
 

Camberwell Community Council Fund 2012/13 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Brunswick Park, Camberwell Green, South 
Camberwell Wards 

From: 
 

Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. For the Community Council to allocate £17,439 of community council funding.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

2. The Community Council Fund provides revenue grants of between £100 and          
£1,000 for community projects. Applications are considered by the borough's five 
community councils, which have a total of £122,000, for projects that will benefit 
the community.  
 

3. The Community Council Fund was first launched in 2004. It is intended to 
encourage small and ‘hard to reach’ groups to organise activities and events 
which would benefit their community. It is designed to promote the work of 
community councils and provide opportunities to engage with some marginalised 
communities. Over the years the scheme has become very popular amongst local 
communities with more than 250 applications being received on average in a 
typical round. The fund is targeted to build and improve community cohesion by 
creating opportunities for bringing different communities together in local activities.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
[...]
local older people and 
encourage new friendships and support networks.
Equality and respect- the events will bring together 
individuals from different ethnic backgrounds to 
interact and socialise, promoting a feeling of 
respect.
Inspiration- the events will inspire individuals to eat 
more healthily, think about their general wellbeing 
and seek out other activities to achieve sustained 
health benefits.
Excellence- SPC has implemented a new 
health/wellbeing programme and engaged with 
health providers 

Southwark 
Pensioners Centre

Two days in 
Sep and Oct 
2012

Southwark's 
older 

community, 
particularly 
Camberwell 
residents. We 
aim to reach 30 
individuals at 
each event, 
totalling 60 
older people 
over the two 

days.

£950

Camberwell 
Green 

C1015

A celebration 
of  heroes 
from the 
Diaspora

The planned activity is a one day summer party 
event. This event will be themed “celebrating heroes 
“with a focus on Afro Caribbean sporting and dance 
heroes past and present. We feel the theme heroes 
embodies the Olympic and Paralympics values 
because to be a sporting or dance hero, it would 

take a great demonstration of determination, 

courage and excellence.

Golden Oldies 
Community Care 

Project

Thursday The 
9th of August

The members 
of the Golden 

Oldies 
Community 
care project 
would benefit 
as well as their 
families and 

friends. 

£1,000.00

All wards

C1016
Boundless 
Disability Arts 
and Culture

Boundless Disability Arts will be a one-day arts and 
culture festival in Peckham Square and nearby 
venues. It will showcase the work and talent of 
disabled artists, comedians, musicians and craft 
makers. The determination, motivation and courage 
of the artists and performers will inspire the 

audience and the quality of their work, we hope, will 

command their respect

Southwark Arts 
Forum

Sunday 2nd of 
September 
2012

Over 2,000 
local people 
would benefit. 

£750

19



Camberwell 
Green 

C1017
Aprendendo 
Angola in 
Ca
[...]
f respect in the group; determination to meet 

challenges and inspiration in the setting

East Dulwich 
Estate Tenants and 
Residents Associat

Aug-12

Young people 
living on local 
estates.   The 

group consist of 
12 young 

people + staff

£1,000

Camberwell Green 

C1038
South London 
Apprenticeship 
Fair

Through this event we hope to achieve greater 
things, for the young people, give the theme 
Courage to pursue their dream career through 
practical steps and enable them to achieve social 
and economic equality through opportunities offered 
at the event.

Liberty 
Development 
Enterprise

25-Oct-12
Young People, 

700-1200
£1,000

Brunswick Park

C1039
Queens 
Diamond 
Jubilee Event

We are holding an all day Queens Jubilee events as 

a way to bringing our local community together and 

marking an important historic even. We hope to 

build upon our work in building a strong local 

community spirit,respect,tolerance among people of 

different backgrounds.

Sceaux Gardens 
Tenants & 

Residents Assoc.

The event is 
scheduled for 5 
June 2012

Sceaux Gdns 
Residents, up 
to 150 people

£500

24



Camberwell Green 

C1040
Cultural Fun 
Day

This Unique Culture show case Day will benefit as 

well as bring the core values to the fore front:- 

Equality, Friendship, Inspiration and mutual respect 

for its participants. Across section of the community 

will show positive aspects of their rich and diverse 

cultures, sample tasty dishes, enjoy cultural music 

and folklore and inter-weave the good aspects of the 

various cultures available further workshops in 

integration and community development.

Inasla Oct-12 80 people £1,000

Camberwell Green

C1041 Fun Day

Aimed at encouraging residents to participate in 
estate activities, promote community spirit, co-
operation and friendship. Bring people of all 
background together for a common good promote 
unity and solidarity raise awareness - where to 
channel enquiries, how to make the estate a better 

[...]
 5LX

Postcode

Postcode

30



 
                          Camberwell Community Council 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this form to Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, or Grace 
Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 12
31



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

13. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
20 June 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Local parking amendments 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Camberwell Community Council 

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That, subject to the completion of the statutory notification procedures, the 

community council agrees to the installation of a disabled persons parking (blue 
badge) bay in Oswyth Road, Bushey Hill Road, McNeil Road and Sunray Avenue 
at the locations set out in appendices 1-4.  

 
2. That, subject to the completion of the statutory notification procedures, the 

community council agrees to the installation of any time waiting restrictions (double 
yellow lines) in Crossthwaite Avenue at the locations set out in appendix 5.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. This report presents proposals for a number of local parking amendments, which 

are reserved to the community council for decision under Part 3H of the 
constitution. 

 
4. The origins and reasons for the proposals are discussed in the main body of the 

report.  
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Origin disabled bays – Oswyth Road, Bushey Hill Road, McNeil Road (sited in 
Vestry Road) and Sunray Avenue 
 
5. Four applications have been received by the network operations team for the 

installation of a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay. In each case, the 
applicant met the necessary criteria for an origin, disabled persons parking bay. 

 
6. The parking design team has subsequently carried out a site visit to evaluate the 

road network and carried out consultation with each applicant to ascertain the 
appropriate location for each disabled bay. 

 
7. It is therefore recommended that disabled bays be installed at the following 

locations, see appendices for detailed design:  
 
Reference Bay location (approx) Drawing appendix number 
1213Q1020 Outside 30 Oswyth Road Appendix 1 
1213Q1022 Outside 68a Bushey Hill Road Appendix 2 
1112Q4010 Outside 88 McNeil Road (sited in 

Vestry Road) 
Appendix 3 

Agenda Item 13
32



 

 
 
 

2 

  

1213Q1033 Outside 43 Sunray Avenue Appendix 4 
 
Crossthwaite Avenue - 1112Q4011 
 
8. A complaint was received from a resident via Councillor John regarding 

inconsiderate parking in Crossthwaite Avenue. 
 
9. Cars are allegedly parking on both sides of the road making it difficult for other 

vehicles to get through.  
 
10. An officer carried out a site visit to observe the parking arrangements and to 

ascertain the requirement for waiting restrictions (yellow lines).  
 
11. It was noted that no vehicle was parked obstructing the flow of traffic during the site 

visit but vehicles  were parked close to the junctions and this reduced sight lines 
and increased danger for pedestrians and other road users. 

 
12. It is recommended that the junctions along Crossthwaite Avenue are protected by 

at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines) to improve junction safety and 
sight lines, as detailed in appendix 5 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
13. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the polices 

of the Parking and Enforcement Plan and the Transport Plan 2011, particularly: 
 

Policy 1.1 – pursue overall traffic reduction 

Policy 4.2 – create places that people can enjoy 

Policy 8.1 – seek to reduce overall levels of private motor vehicle traffic on our 
       streets 

14. The proposal(s) will support the council’s equalities and human rights policies a
[...]
el Herd, Transport and Projects Officer 

Version Final 
Dated 8 June 2012  

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director for Communities, Law 
and Governance 

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 June 2012  
 

34



Appendix 1
35



Appendix 2
36



Appendix 3
37



Appendix 4
38



Appendix 539



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair)                  
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)                     
Councillor Kevin Ahern                                               
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John                                                 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole                 
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                              
Councillor Veronica Ward                                           
Councillor Mark Williams 
 
 
External 
 
Libraries (Camberwell) 
Local History Library 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Borough Commander  
Southwark Police Station 
323 Borough High Street 
London SE1 1JL 
 
 
 
Others 
Camberwell Area Housing Office 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  2 March 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
49

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 

 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 20 June 2012 
at 7.00 pm at Lettsom Tenants Hall, 114 Vestry Road, Camberwell, London SE5 8PQ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Zayd Al-Jawad, Section 106 Manager 
Jack Ricketts, Transport Planner 
Jo Skelton, Community Wardens Team Leader 
Grace Semakula, Communtiy Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
  

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter John, Mark Williams and Ian 
Wingfield. 
  

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair advised that there was an urgent item, regarding the Cleaner Greener Safer 
Fund 2012/13 contained in Supplemental Agenda No.1, which had been circulated. 
 
 
  



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 11. Community Council Fund 2012/13 
Councillor Stephen Govier, Personal, Councillor Stephen Govier declared a personal 
interest in item 11, as one of the Community Fund applications came from the East 
Dulwich Estate Tenants and Residents Association. He is a member of its management 
committee. 
 
  

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 Councillor Govier asked for a written report from Public Realm about the arrangements for 
cycling around London Bridge during the Olympics, which he said he had requested at 
previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
           That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2012 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the chair. 
  

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
  

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The chair praised the work of the Youth Community Council who were not able to attend 
but would be present at future meetings. She added that the contribution of young people 
was valued and encouraged their further involvement in community matters. 
 
Olympic Torch Relay 2012 
Councillor Veronica Ward announced that the Olympic torch relay would be travelling 
through Camberwell on 26 July 2012. The banners on the Olympic route had gone up, as 
had the dressing along the South Bank. The torch would start at 10.03am at the 
Millennium Bridge and travel along the Old Kent Road, Peckham Hill Street and stop for 
lunch at the Harris Academy. At 11.55am it would go down Peckham Road and along 
Church Street at 12.05pm and up Denmark Hill to go to Lambeth at 12.09pm. There would 
be events at the South London Gallery and Camberwell library. Organisations were 
encouraged to get involved. Councillor Ward explained that there were a range of cultural 
events taking place in the borough during the Games which were generally advertised and 
open to all. Southwark’s every day Games would take place on Camberwell Green on 2 
September 2012. The Paralympics torch would travel through Southwark on 29 August 
2012 along Jamaica Road to Surrey Docks Watersports Centre. 
 
In response to questions, Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle explained that the funding for local 
flower displays had finished.  
 
 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
Zayd Al-Jawad, Section 106 Manager, explained that there would be consultation on 
Southwark’s CIL and on revising the project banks between July and September 2012. 
Officers would report back on the consultation at the September community council. The 
CIL was a new charge that the council could make on developments in the area. CIL could 
be used for investment in health, education, parks and transport. Residents were asked to 
consider what infrastructure spending was needed to meet the needs from extra people 
living in new developments in the area. 
 
Black History Month 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole announced that the annual grants programme 
was open for applicants to submit event or project proposals. The closing date was 6 July 
2012. Further information available:  www.southwark.gov.uk/blackhistorymonth  
Additionally organisers were looking for partnerships to deliver events and were hopeful of 
contributions from a cross-section of the community. 
  

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
Sergeant Miles Lawrie, Camberwell Green Safer Neighbourhood Team, explained that 
burglary had been a severe problem in the area for a while, with a spate of offences. 
However, the incidents had stopped after a prolific burglar had been identified and 
arrested. Public drinking of alcohol in the area had been less of a problem recently with 
the bad weather, but a number of seizures had been made from public drinkers. Paddy 
Power and William Hill had been assisting in reducing alcohol consumption outside their 
premises. Local patrols had been concentrated around Poet’s Corner Estate and the 
Crawford Estate to target Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB).  Seven acceptable behaviour 
contracts had been issued locally to tackle problem youths. Operation Bark was ongoing 
and there had been a couple of recent dog seizures in co-operation with the council. 
 
In response to a question about an assault and theft in sheltered accommodation in 
Redcar Street, officers said they would follow that up. 
 
Sergeant Tom Leach, Brunswick Park and South Camberwell Safer Neighbourhood 
Teams, said that officers were tackling the problems of drug dealing in stairwells on 
several estates. In Brunswick Park, the owner of a dangerous dog near a nursery had 
been dealt with and a drug house closed down. Squatters had been evicted from Glebe 
Estate and Crofton Road. A number of burglaries around Dog Kennel Hill had led to officer 
patrols and advice on crime prevention being circulated. An arrest was made and there 
had been a subsequent fall in crime. 
 
In response to questions, Sgt Leach said he would follow up on issues relating to people 
urinating in Wren Road and burglaries on Ben Hill Road. Also, that arrests and 
prosecutions tended to be made when dealing with individuals with a record of multiple 
convictions. 
 
Members voted to move on to the next part of the meeting. 
 
Community Wardens 
Jo Skelton, Community Wardens Team Leader, explained that there were staff cuts last 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/blackhistorymonth


4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 

year and there were now about 50 wardens covering the borough. There were about five 
wardens based in Camberwell. There would be increased resources in the warden service 
during the Olympics. Recent work had included tackling street drinking and ASB in the 
town centre areas plus rough sleeping and begging. Wardens had powers to combat many 
environment offences including cycling on the pavements. Wardens do a lot of work 
visiting the vulnerable and isolated members of the community and rely on information 
from the public. 
 
Street leaders 
Don, a local resident and Street leader, gave a brief summary of the history of Street 
leaders. He explained that at one point there had been several hundred street leaders 
under the management of Dave Taylor and they reported environment offences such as 
fly-tipping and graffiti quickly and efficiently. Don said he had been a street leader for 
about 8 years and filed a few reports each month that were usually quickly resolved by 
officers. He added that the time devoted by the volunteers was varied and flexible. It was a 
simple way of helping to improve the community.  
 
A vote of thanks was given to all the Street leaders for the voluntary work they did in the 
community. 
 
Council Assembly 
The chair reminded residents that the next council assembly meeting on Wednesday 4 
July 2012, would have Health as its theme. The meeting would start at 7.00pm and take 
place at the Bermondsey campus of Southwark College. 
  

9. REVITALISE CAMBERWELL 
 

 

 Jack Ricketts, Transport Planner, explained that Revitalise Camberwell had been 
launched at the community council in October 2011. After the launch there were about a 
dozen initial consultation events to raise awareness and to find out the views of residents 
and to help shape the project.  
 
There were 123 responses to the questionnaire circulated. The results showed that   
people were mainly interested in improving the street environment and traffic congestion. 
In terms of areas, Camberwell Church Street and Denmark Hill featured prominently as 
areas for improvement. 
 
Respondents had a positive view on the vibrancy of the community and its restaurants. 
Traffic, drink and drug abuse, and the lack of a tube/rail station were negative concerns 
highlighted in the questionnaire. 
 
The concerns raised by businesses included parking, security and the appearance of the 
area. The business view was that an improved appearance would raise trade prospects in 
the area. Further information was available on the council website. 
 
A data collection report was being put together by officers for analysis. The report would 
include pedestrian and cycle surveys, bus stop use, collision and parking surveys. The 
information would help create a traffic model that would show how things would run if 
certain measures were installed. The urban design framework was near completion. It 
would collate the findings of various surveys. That document would be consulted on at the 



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 

end of the summer.  
 
Jack explained there would be workshops during the break for residents to input their 
views. The chair encouraged residents to take part in the workshops.  
 
After the break, Councillor Veronica Ward explained that the various planned projects for 
Camberwell would take some time and there would be further consultation on the library. 
Regeneration was planned for the Elmington Estate and works were continuing on the 
leisure centre and on shop fronts.  
  

10. CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 2012/13 - MEETING THEMES 
FOR THE YEAR AHEAD 

 

 

 The chair asked residents to put forward their ideas for a couple of meeting themes or 
items for the Camberwell Community Council to consider in 2012/13. Forms were 
circulated. 
  

11. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2012/13 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the community council fund be allocated as set out below: 
 
1. Allotment holders’ garden party (£300) 
 
2. Brunswick Park annual fete (£1,000) 
 
3. Local families summer beach trip (£750) 

 
4. Lettsom tour of Olympic village (£750) 

 
5. South London apprenticeship fair (£1,000) 

 
6. Camberwell adult drama club (£800) 

 
7. Community fun day – After school project (£400) 

 
8. Feel good days for Southwark Pensioners Centre (£950) 

 
9. Celebration of heroes from the diaspora (£1,000) 

 
10. Clubland young people’s project (£800) 

 
11. Give back - House of Praise Camberwell (£300) 

 



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 

12. Sports fun day – Bethwin Road playground (£300) 
 

13. Grosvenor Estate summer festival (£460) 
 

14. Community fun day – Hollington Youth Centre (£500) 
 

15. Tell your Olympic story – London Huayu (£400) 
 

16. Summer Outing – Wyndham & Comber TRA (£750) 
 

17. Cooltan Arts LGBT Group (£500) 
 

18. Seaside trip – Grosvenor sheltered (£700) 
 

19. Fun day – Poet’s Corner TRA (£850) 
 

20. Youth Community Council music project (£250) 
 

21. Denmark Hill Youth Club (£500) 
 

22. Youth Community Council – Olympic engagement (£600) 
 

23. Seaside outing – The Parent’s Forum (£400) 
 

24. Albrighton youth residential weekend (£1,000) 
 

25. Green film screen – London Wildlife Trust (£400) 
 

26. Young minds indoor games – Jummy Taribo (£300) 
 

27. Family fun day - Dog Kennel Hill (£800) 
 

28. Boundless disability arts and culture – Southwark Arts Forum (£200) 
 

29. Olympic Explorations – Southwark Explorers Club (£480) 
  

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 There were no public questions. The chair advised that written questions could be 
submitted to the constitutional officer for officer response. 
  

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
 
 



7 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 

 Disabled bay located outside 30 Oswyth Road 
 
 Disabled bay located outside 68a Bushey Hill Road 

 
 Disabled bay located outside 88 McNeil Road (sited in Vestry Road) 

 
 Disabled bay located outside 43 Sunray Avenue 

 
 Double yellow lines located at the junctions along Crossthwaite Avenue 

  
14. CLEANER GREENER SAFER REVENUE FUND 2012/13 
 

 

 Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following two signatories for the bank account for the Cleaner, Greener, 
Safer (CGS) revenue fund 2012/13 be agreed: 
 

1. Councillor Norma Gibbes (chair) 
2. Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (vice chair) 

 
A third signatory will be required for approval at a future meeting.  

 
 
The chair advised that the next meeting would take place on 24 September 2012. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  


